statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2016 and six month period ended June 30, 2017 was
prepared as if the Restructuring had occurred as of January 1, 2016 and January 1, 2017, respectively. This unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and related notes of the Company, which is included in this registration statement.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is for illustrative purposes only. The financial
results may have been different had the company's restructuring plan not been approved. You should not rely on the
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information as being indicative of the historical results that
would have been achieved had the company restructuring plan been approved.
F-1

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 10-Q

52

OCEAN RIG UDW INC.
Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet
As of June 30, 2017
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

June 30,
2017
(Historical)

Pro forma
adjustments

Note
2

Final Pro
forma
June 30,
2017

ASSETS (I) (II) (III)=(I)+(II)
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $941,623 $(325,800 ) (a) $615,823
Restricted cash 36,758 - 36,758
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
receivables 237,476 - 237,476
Assets held for sale 59,008 - 59,008
Other current assets 29,017 - 29,017
 Total current assets 1,303,882 (325,800 ) 978,082

FIXED ASSETS, NET:
Advances for drilling units under construction and related costs 562,909 - 562,909
Drilling units, machinery and equipment, net 2,324,599 - 2,324,599
Total fixed assets, net 2,887,508 - 2,887,508

OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Restricted cash - - -
Other non-current assets 4,828 5,000 (b) 9,828
Total non-current assets, net 4,828 5,000 9,828
Total assets $4,196,218 $(320,800 ) $3,875,418

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current portion of long-term debt, net of deferred financing costs $159,825 $- $159,825
Current portion of long-term debt, net of deferred financing costs,
subject to compromise 3,640,699 (3,640,699 ) (c) -
Due to related parties 180 - 180
Accounts payable and other current liabilities 39,203 - 39,203
Accrued liabilities 161,170 (112,513 ) (d) 48,657
Deferred revenue 15,736 - 15,736
Total current liabilities 4,016,813 (3,753,212 ) 263,601

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Long term debt, net of current portion and deferred financing
costs - 450,000 (e) 450,000
Deferred revenue 17,022 - 17,022
Other non-current liabilities 2,286 - 2,286
Total non-current liabilities 19,308 450,000 469,308

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
- - -

Common stock, $0.01 par value 1,609 (693 ) (f) 916
Treasury stock (783 ) 783 (g) -

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 10-Q

53

Additional paid-in capital 3,524,582 1,831,043 (h) 5,355,625
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,346 - 3,346
Accumulated deficit (3,368,657) 1,151,279 (i) (2,217,378 )
Total stockholders' equity 160,097 2,982,412 3,142,509
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $4,196,218 $(320,800 ) $3,875,418

F-2

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 10-Q

54

OCEAN RIG UDW INC.
Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operation
For the six-month period ended June 30, 2017
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

June 30,
2017
(Historical)

Pro forma
Adjustments

Note
3

Final Pro
forma
June 30,
2017

REVENUES: (I) (II) (III)=(I)+(II)
Revenues $587,317 $ - $587,317

EXPENSES:
Drilling units operating expenses 146,194 - 146,194
Depreciation and amortization 62,649 - 62,649
General and administrative expenses 31,091 44,400 (a) 75,491
Loss on sale of fixed assets 139 - 139
Legal settlements and other, net - - -
Operating income 347,244 (44,400 ) 302,844

OTHER INCOME/ (EXPENSES):
Interest and finance costs (124,357 ) 120,484 (b) (3,873 )
Interest income 3,148 - 3,148
Loss on interest rate swaps - - -
Reorganization expenses (41,043 ) 41,043 (c) -
Other, net 1,212 - 1,212
Total other (expenses)/income, net (161,040 ) 161,527 487

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 186,204 117,127 303,331
Income taxes (37,013 ) - (37,013 )

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO OCEAN RIG UDW INC. $149,191 $ 117,127 $266,318

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO OCEAN RIG UDW INC.
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $149,010 $241,521

EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS, BASIC AND DILUTED $1.81 $2.91
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES,
BASIC AND DILUTED 82,485,348 83,031,189

F-3

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 10-Q

55

OCEAN RIG UDW INC.
Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operation
For the year ended December 31, 2016
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars)

December
31, 2016
(Historical)

Pro forma
Adjustments

Note
4

Final Pro
forma
December
31,
2016

REVENUES: (I) (II) (III)=(I)+(II)
Revenues $1,653,667 $ - $1,653,667

EXPENSES:
Drilling units operating expenses 454,329 - 454,329
Depreciation and amortization 334,155 - 334,155
Impairment Loss 3,776,338 - 3,776,338
General and administrative expenses 103,961 88,800 (a) 192,761
Loss on sale of fixed assets 25,274 - 25,274
Legal settlements and other, net (8,720 ) - (8,720 )
Operating loss (3,031,670 ) (88,800 ) (3,120,470 )

OTHER INCOME/ (EXPENSES):
Interest and finance costs (226,981 ) 206,713 (b) (20,268 )
Interest income 3,449 - 3,449
Loss on interest rate swaps (4,388 ) - (4,388 )
Gain from repurchase of senior notes 125,001 - 125,001
Other, net (614 ) - (614 )
Total other (expenses)/income, net (103,533 ) 206,713 103,180

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (3,135,203 ) 117,913 (3,017,290 )
Income taxes (106,315 ) - (106,315 )

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO OCEAN RIG UDW INC. $(3,241,518 ) $ 117,913 $(3,123,605 )

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO OCEAN RIG UDW INC.
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $(3,241,518 ) $(3,123,605 )

LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS, BASIC AND DILUTED $(33.43 ) $(37.62 )
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES,
BASIC AND DILUTED 96,950,847 83,031,189

F-4

Edgar Filing: KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC. - Form 10-Q

56

OCEAN RIG UDW INC.
Notes to the pro forma information
(Expressed in thousands of U.S. Dollars unless otherwise stated)
Note 1 — Description of transaction and basis of presentation:
Description of transaction
Ocean Rig UDW and certain of its subsidiaries, Drillships Financing Holding Inc., or DFH, Drillships Ocean Ventures